
4921-6903-2784 v1  Page 1 of 2 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CITY MANAGER 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

between the City of Solana Beach, a municipal  
corporation, and Alyssa Noelle Maxson Muto 

 
1. Parties and Date 

This First Amendment to the City Manager Agreement is dated July 2, 2025, and is effective as 
of May 17, 2025, which is the first full pay period after May 6, 2025, by and between the City of 
Solana Beach, California, a municipal corporation (the “City”), and Alyssa Noelle Maxson Muto, 
an individual (the “Officer”).   

A. On March 27, 2024, the City and Officer entered into the Employment Agreement. 

B. The City and Officer intend that all terms of the Employment Agreement referenced 
above shall remain effective to the extent they are not amended by this First 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties 
agree as follows: 

Section 1.  Section 3 of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code section 36506 and Solana Beach City 
Municipal Code sections 2.08.010 and 2.08.090, Officer shall hold the appointive office of City 
Manager at and during the pleasure of the City Council on an indefinite basis until terminated 
pursuant to the Employment Agreement. 

 
Section 2.  Section 5(A)(1)(a) of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

 The annual base salary for the position of City Manager shall be $275,000.00. 

Section 3.  Section 5(B)(3)(a) of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

Officer shall accrue vacation leave at the highest maximum accrual rate allowed for other 
Executive Management employees (currently 8.31 hours per pay period).  Officer may accrue up 
to a maximum of three times their annual vacation accrual, or no more than 648.18 hours. Once 
Officer has accrued the maximum allowable vacation leave, Officer will earn no additional 
vacation leave until Officer uses vacation leave sufficient to bring Officer below the maximum 
accrual. Officer may cash out up to 120 vacation hours each year of this Agreement beginning in 
2026, and each year thereafter, provided Officer has at least eighty (80) hours of accrued vacation 
time at the time of cash out. To be eligible for vacation cash out pursuant to this section, Officer 
must make an irrevocable election as to the number of hours she elects to cash out by November 
15th of the previous year in accordance with Administrative Policy No. 42. Payment of the amount 
of vacation cash out will be disbursed in December of the year following the election. Officer shall 
comply with the vacation leave provisions contained in the City’s Personnel Rules and 
Regulations and any other City policies and procedures regarding vacation leave not in conflict 
with the provisions stated herein. 


























	City Manager Employment Agreement (2025) - First Amendment CLEAN.pdf
	1. Parties and Date
	A. On March 27, 2024, the City and Officer entered into the Employment Agreement.
	B. The City and Officer intend that all terms of the Employment Agreement referenced above shall remain effective to the extent they are not amended by this First Amendment to the Employment Agreement.
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

	Section 1.  Section 3 of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
	Section 2.  Section 5(A)(1)(a) of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
	Section 3.  Section 5(B)(3)(a) of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
	Section 5.  Section 5(B)(4) of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:





